income tax expense of $834,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2016 and a corresponding decrease in
income tax expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015. We assessed the impact of these errors on our
prior unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and concluded that the impact was material to these
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. In order to correctly present net revenue, operating expenses,
and income tax expense, in the appropriate periods during 2016 and 2015, we have restated the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial information included herein.

We also reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform with current period presentation.

5

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Effects of Restatement on Previously Filed June 30, 2016 Form 10-Q

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30,
2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands:

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

As Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs RestatedAs Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs Restated

Accounts
receivable, net $ 41,049 $ (1,650) $ �  $ 39,399 $ 39,150 $ (4,578) $ �  $ 34,572
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 5,359 �  698 6,057 2,493 3,787 123 6,403
Deferred income
tax assets, net �  �  �  �  5,758 (5,758) �  �
Total current
assets 233,994 (1,650) 698 233,042 198,237 (6,549) 123 191,811
Deferred income
tax assets, net 18,615 �  1,335 19,950 7,967 5,758 840 14,565
Total assets 338,048 (1,650) 2,033 338,431 275,042 (791) 963 275,214
Accrued sales
allowances 30,419 (1,650) 2,948 31,717 17,599 (791) 3,544 20,352
Total current
liabilities 71,290 (1,650) 2,948 72,588 67,300 (791) 3,544 70,053
Uncertain
income tax
position 7,471 �  (91) 7,380 3,778 �  (42) 3,736
Total liabilities 78,761 (1,650) 2,857 79,968 71,078 (791) 3,502 73,789
Additional paid
in capital 244,299 �  (6) 244,293 239,003 �  (559) 238,444
Retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit) 14,209 �  (818) 13,391 (35,719) �  (1,980) (37,699)
Total
stockholders�
equity 259,287 �  (824) 258,463 203,964 �  (2,539) 201,425
Total liabilities
and stockholders�
equity $ 338,048 $ (1,650) $ 2,033 $ 338,431 $ 275,042 $ (791) $ 963 $ 275,214

6

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands (except share
and per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016 Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs RestatedAs Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs Restated

Net revenue $ 67,121 $ �  $ 2,100 $ 69,221 $ 77,633 $ �  $ 2,567 $ 80,200
Gross profit 60,848 �  2,100 62,948 69,328 �  2,567 71,895
Operating income 4,344 �  2,100 6,444 11,958 �  2,567 14,525
Income before
income taxes 4,595 �  2,100 6,695 12,093 �  2,567 14,660
Income tax expense 240 �  428 668 4,779 �  468 5,247
Net income 4,355 �  1,672 6,027 7,314 �  2,099 9,413
Total comprehensive
income $ 4,425 $ �  $ 1,672 $ 6,097 $ 7,293 $ �  $ 2,099 $ 9,392
Net income per
common share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ �  $ 0.02 $ 0.08 $ 0.10 $ �  $ 0.03 $ 0.13
Diluted $ 0.06 $ �  $ 0.02 $ 0.08 $ 0.10 $ �  $ 0.02 $ 0.12

7

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands (except share and
per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs RestatedAs Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs Restated

Net revenue $ 129,083 $ �  $ 559 $ 129,642 $ 148,403 $ �  $ (511) $ 147,892
Gross profit 118,172 �  559 118,731 133,723 �  (511) 133,212
Research and
development
expenses 43,424 �  (1,500) 41,924 28,398 �  �  28,398
Total operating
expenses 111,537 �  (1,500) 110,037 110,134 �  �  110,134
Operating income 6,635 �  2,059 8,694 23,589 �  (511) 23,078
Income before
income taxes 7,160 �  2,059 9,219 23,849 �  (511) 23,338
Less: income tax
expense 371 �  531 902 8,512 �  (454) 8,058
Net income 6,789 �  1,528 8,317 15,337 �  (57) 15,280
Total comprehensive
income $ 7,025 $ �  $ 1,528 $ 8,553 $ 15,344 $ �  $ (57) $ 15,287
Net income per
common share:
Basic $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.03 $ 0.12 $ 0.22 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 0.21
Diluted $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.02 $ 0.11 $ 0.20 $ �  $ �  $ 0.20

8

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs RestatedAs Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
AdjustmentsAs Restated

Net income $ 6,789 $ �  $ 1,528 $ 8,317 $ 15,337 $ �  $ (57) $ 15,280
Stock-based
compensation 10,572 �  (1,500) 9,072 7,947 �  �  7,947
Deferred income tax
benefit, net (2,284) �  (59) (2,343) (1,513) 1 (360) (1,872)
Excess tax benefits on
stock options and
awards (389) �  (545) (934) (7,416) �  5 (7,411)
Amortization of
investment discount 1,266 (143) �  1,123 473 6 �  479
Change in accounts
receivable 7,410 463 �  7,873 (12,606) 1,536 �  (11,070)
Change in inventories 2,355 �  �  2,355 (772) (624) �  (1,396)
Change in prepaid
expenses and other
current assets (1,385) (1) (698) (2,083) (424) (122) (89) (635)
Change in accounts
payable, accrued
expenses and other
current liabilities (18,346) (461) 729 (18,078) 29,042 (11,004) 506 18,544
Change in accrued
litigation award and
settlements �  �  �  �  �  10,212 �  10,212
Net cash provided by
operating activities 9,012 (142) (545) 8,325 32,566 5 5 32,576
Purchase of
investments (42,398) 166 �  (42,232) (47,419) 69 �  (47,350)
Proceeds from sales of
investments 4,348 (24) �  4,324 11,270 (75) �  11,195
Net cash used in
investing activities (7,225) 142 �  (7,083) (31,642) (6) �  (31,648)
Proceeds from
issuance of common
stock 1,576 �  �  1,576 1,478 1 �  1,479
Excess tax benefits on
stock options and
awards 389 �  545 934 7,416 �  (5) 7,411
Net cash (used in)
provided by financing
activities $ (12,012) $ �  $ 545 $ (11,467) $ 15,005 $ 1 $ (5) $ 15,001

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

9

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU)
No. 2016-13 Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments. The amendments affect entities holding financial assets and net investment in leases that are not
accounted for at fair value through net income, and are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019,